

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.4

SECTION X/PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S). 562/2012

ASSAM SANMILITA MAHASANGHA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR STAY, IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY RESPONDENT,
DIRECTIONS, EARLY HEARING, PERMISSION AND OFFICE REPORT]

WITH

W.P.(C) NO. 274/2009

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND OFFICE REPORT)

W.P.(C) NO. 311/2015

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR IMPLEADMENT AND SEEKING LEAVE TO FILE WRITTEN ARGUMENTS AND OFFICE REPORT)

W.P.(C) NO. 450/2015

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) NO. 449/2015

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND OFFICE REPORT)

W.P.(C) NO. 876/2014

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR STAY AND OFFICE REPORT)

W.P.(C) NO. 68/2016

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR INTERVENTION AND OFFICE REPORT)
[ALONG WITH REPORT]

Date : 07/02/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

WP(C) 562/12

Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

WP(C) 876/14, 311/15,
68/16 & rr

in WP(C) 562/12

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. Amit, Adv.

WP(C) 274/09	Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
WP(C) 450/15, 449/15	Mr. Partha Sil, AOR Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv. Ms. Preeti Shukla, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv. Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv. Mr. Shadman Ali, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv. Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv. Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv. Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv. Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
State of Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR
Election Comm.	Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
State of UP	Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv. Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
State of Orissa	Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR Mr. Milan Laskar, Adv. Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv. Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv. Mr. Rahul Kriplani, Adv. Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv. Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR. M/s Corporate Law Group, AOR

State of West Bengal	Mr. Soumik Ghosal, Adv. Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.
Gauhati HC	Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG Mr. Raghavendra M. Bajaj, Adv. Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv. Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv. Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR Mr. Anip Sachthey, AOR Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
State of M.P.	Mr. C.D. Singh, AOR. Mr. Udit A., Adv. Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv. Mr. Rahul Rajput, Adv.
State of Punjab	Mr. S.K. Pabbi, AAG Ms. Disha Singh, Adv. Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv. Mr. Kuldeep Singh, AOR. Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
State of Goa	Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv. Mr. Sidharth Mohan, Adv. Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR.
State of Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Ms. Yusuf Khan, Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., AOR
UT of A & N Admn.	Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv. Ms. G. Indira, AOR Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
State of Uttarakhand	Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR Mr. Sukrit R. Kapoor, Adv.
State of Rajasthan	Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

	Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
	Mr. G.S. Chatterjee, AOR
State of Nagaland	Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv. Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
State of Karnataka	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv. Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, AOR
State of Bihar	Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv. Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv. Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv. Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR. Mr. Guntur Prabhaka, AOR
State of Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Ms. B. Khushbansi, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
State of Assam	Mr. Manoj Goel, Adv. Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.
State of Kerala	Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv. Mr./Ms. M. Krishnan, Adv.
State of Haryana	Mr. Anil Grover, AAG Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv. Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsels for the parties. We have also heard Shri Prateek Hajela, State Coordinator, NRC, Assam, who is present in Court. We have perused the reports filed by the Project Coordinator including the report in sealed cover. We have also perused the additional affidavit filed on behalf of the Ministry of Home Affairs. At this stage we are of the view that a Chamber sitting to ascertain certain issues of vital importance is required. We, accordingly, fix next Tuesday i.e. 14th February, 2017 at 2.00 p.m. onwards for the Chamber hearing, in which hearing, we would expect the learned Additional Solicitor General, Shri P.S. Patwalia and the learned counsel for the State of Assam to be present. We also direct the presence of the Project Coordinator; The Registrar General of India and the Chief Secretary of the State of Assam in the said Chamber hearing

In the Chamber hearing the Project Coordinator will lay details of the process of upgradation of NRC conducted till date and shall explain to the Court the details of the various steps taken from time to time to ensure the

authenticity/accuracy of the roll under preparation.

Registry is directed to list the case in Chambers at 2.00 p.m. on 14.02.2017.

Insofar as border fencing is concerned, as already observed, we have perused the additional affidavit dated 06.02.2017 filed on behalf of the Ministry of Home Affairs.

Shri Somiran Sharma, learned counsel, has taken us through the contents of the paragraphs 9 and 10 of the said affidavit. Having perused the same, we find that the statements made therein can be construed as an exercise in vagueness with no specific details forthcoming in spite of repeated orders of this Court highlighting the urgency of the matter i.e. border fencing and despite the long period of time that has since elapsed. Specifically in paragraph 9, the reasons why 18 months would be required for construction of border fencing on a stretch of 13.38 km. has not been explained in any manner. So far as the statements made in paragraph 10 are concerned what is conceived of to enable a physical infrastructure on the riverine border is nowhere indicated. What hydrological data is

required to be collected considering the geological features and terrain is also not indicated. The only area on which the Union seems to be certain and confident is that the construction work would need more than three years and is likely to spill over beyond the year 2020. This is regrettable and wholly unacceptable.

The Court expresses its displeasure in the strongest terms on the aforesaid stand taken by the Government of India in the affidavit dated 06.02.2017 filed before this Court.

We direct the competent authority in the Ministry of Home Affairs to furnish to this Court all the details giving adequate justifications and reasons for the stand taken in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the affidavit dated 06.02.2017. The aforesaid details will be placed before the Court at the next hearing which is scheduled on 14th February, 2017. As the hearing on 14.02.2017 is a Chamber sitting, the counsels for the contesting parties, except the learned Additional Solicitor General Shri Patwalia, need not appear and assistance from the said counsels as and when required will be received by the Court on a date to be specified later. For the

present, the details as aforementioned be placed before the Court for its consideration on 14th February, 2017.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Court Master

(Asha Soni)
Court Master